Milk Market Observatory

Last update : 19.02.2024

Production of Dairy products in the U.S.A.

Quantiy in Tonnes

TOTAL CHEESE 1/

2022 2023 var %
January 534 458 546 732 +2.3%
February 495 208 499 070 +0.8%
March 558 451 558 789 +0.1%
April 532 262 530 694 -0.3%
May 546 442 545 974 -0.1%
June 528 798 530 847 +0.4%
July 530 766 524 254 -1.2%
August 524 926 524 580 -0.1%
September 521999 521476 -0.1%
October 537 297 541704 +0.8%
November 524 422 525512 +0.2%
December 543 739 548 874 +0.9%
Total Jan-Dec 6378767 W
Year Total 6378 767

BUTTER

2022 2023 var %
January 89011 91 329 +2.6%
February 83158 84912 +2.1%
March 91721 92970 +1.4%
April 82 238 89316 +8.6%
May 81561 88 260 +8.2%
June 72 112 73 540 +2.0%
July 68 835 72242 +5.0%
August 64 845 63 489 -2.1%
September 63 753 64 744 +1.6%
October 73534 73629 +0.1%
November 77773 75 226 -3.3%
December 85 285 89 049 +4.4%
Total Jan-Dec WW
Year Total 933 827

NONFAT DRY MILK, HUMAN

2022 2023 var %
January 77 309 79 357 +2.6%
February 76 656 82793 +8.0%
March 87 006 90 468 +4.0%
April 88 823 90 081 +1.4%
May 87 397 94 695 +8.4%
June 76 644 80 747 +5.4%
July 75172 61296| -18.5%
August 60611 50 262 -17.1%
September 55703 45 661 -18.0%
October 58 530 57 799 -1.2%
November 72912 52 482 -28.0%
December 76 072 66 410 -12.7%
Total Jan-Dec 892 835
Year Total 892 835

Source : USDA/NASS
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SKIM MILK POWDER, TOTAL

2022 2023 var %
January 23 556 20221 -14.2%
February 18 206 16 873 -7.3%
March 19 460 15990 -17.8%
April 20 236 15777 -22.0%
May 23021 15730 -31.7%
June 24 678 16 969 -31.2%
July 27 673 27 519 -0.6%
August 29733 27 023 -9.1% 2022
September 31036 25242 -18.7% 2023
October 29613 19724 -33.4%
November 22 276 25796 +15.8%
December 28924 21909 -24.3% I .
Total Jan-Dec 298 412 248 774 (LTS S 2 5 5 2 S35 ¥ 28 3 8
Year Total 298 412 S Le>< 357 290 =zn0
DRY WHEY, TOTAL
2022 2023 var %
January 33 006 34796 +5.4%
February 30977 30311 -2.2% 2022
March 35273 35172 -0.3% = 0023
April 36 036 36 102 +0.2%
May 35927 37093 +3.2%
June 36316 38 349 +5.6%
July 38 232 39 853 +4.2%
August 34162 37 569 +10.0%
September 34 379 34 832 +1.3%
October 34177 33709 -1.4%
November 32677 30552 -6.5%
December 33988 31924 -6.1% o S
Total Jan-Dec 415 150 420 264 S 2 5 & 7 § 35 ¥ 28 3 9
Year Total 415 150 S w3 < s ST < w O =z 0
WHEY PROTEIN CONCENTRATE
2022 2023 var %
January 17 527 18 832 +7.4%
February 15912 16 861 +6.0% 2022
March 16 676 19 278 +15.6% e==Om== 2023
April 16 744 18 898 +12.9%
May 16 479 19 880 +20.6%
June 16 427 19 233 +17.1%
July 16 539 19075| +15.3%
August 15930 18 113 +13.7%
September 17 533 18 002 +2.7%
October 17 838 17 939 +0.6%
November 18 102 18 345 +1.3%
December 18 918 19115 +1.0% o S
Total Jan-Dec 204 625 223571 S e 5 5% S 3 ¥®e 8 39
Year Total 204 625 e z2< 327 20020
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Production of Dairy products in AUSTRALIA

Source : Dairy Australia Limited in Tonnes
Butter Butteroil SMP WMP
22/23 23/24 Var%o 22/23 23/24 Var% 22/23 23/24 Var%o 22/23 23/24 Var%o
July 2 350 1988 - 15.4% 503 470 - 6.6% 9 387 9470 + 0.9% 3920 2 237 -42.9%
August 2518 2 339 -7.1% 740 636 -14.1% 9 220 10 087 + 9.4% 3823 1 258 -67.1%
September 3572 3124 -12.5% 831 719 - 13.4% 15112 16 537 + 9.4% 3285 1995 - 39.3%
October 4 709 4 853 + 3.1% 831 779 - 6.3% 18 716 19 230 +2.7% 2 950 2 966 + 0.5%
November 3698 871 15 683 2 502
December 3 158 1022 15122 4 063
January 2961 690 11 586 2432
February 1922 629 8 273 2 498
March 1189 918 6 372 2 681
April 2 378 601 8 180 2 748
May 3063 678 10 315 2 850
June 2 165 693 7 372 2 869
Year Total 33 684 9 006 135 338 36 619
Butter Butteroil SMP WMP
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Production of Dairy products in AUSTRALIA

Source : Dairy Australia Limited in Tonnes
Cheese* BMP Whey Powder

22/23 23/24 Var%o 22/23 23/24 Var%o 22/23 23/24 Var%

July 21911 22 587 + 3.1% 236 223 - 5.8% 2 296 2274 -1.0%

August 26 594 28 940 + 8.8% 216 207 -4.1% 4 499 4573 + 1.6%

September 36 754 36 038 -1.9% 375 304 - 19.0% 5630 5230 -7.1%

October 40 835 35 827 -12.3% 533 377 -29.2% 6 516 5918 -9.2%
November 38 319 491 6 136
December 37 268 396 6 026
January 33921 282 5265
February 28 116 173 4121
March 31 748 153 4 184
April 27 736 276 4727
May 29 831 314 4 596
June 27 379 232 4 359
Year Total 380412 3679 58 355

* Cheese figures are adjusted for this report until production figures from smaller manufacturers are received
Cheese* BMP Whey Powder
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Dairy productions of the main
producing countries
(per product)

note: 2022: estimated figures, 2023: forecast Last USDA update : 19/12/2023
Source USDA - PS&D reports Quantity in 1000 Tonnes
Products 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
India 191000 194800 199000 202500 207100 &/+2%
European Union 147 106 149732 148978 148528 149000 =»+0%
United States 99084 101292 102646 102722 102921 =+0%
China 32976 35500 37950 40350 42200 #i+5%
Russia 31154 32010 32020 32150 32300 =+0%
Brazil 27292 28015 27825 26630 27685 #+4%
New Zealand 21896 21980 21995 21051 21300 #+1%
United Kingdom 15429 15447 15428 15447 15500 =+0%
Mexico 12820 12921 13022 13152 13420 #+2%
Argentina 10640 11445 11900 11904 11700 9-2%
Canada 9903 10035 10157 10178 10265 =+1%
Australia 8 832 9099 9 067 8450 8400 =-1%
Belarus 7424 7 795 7 860 7 940 8010 =+1%
Japan 7314 7 438 7 515 7 630 7250 30-5%
Ukraine 9 866 9 466 9 000 7 957 7015 ¥-12%
Korea, South 2 035 2 088 2030 2 040 2020 =-1%
Total for selected countries 634771 649063 656393 658629 666086 7+1%
India 5850 6 100 6300 6 500 6750 F+4%
European Union 2125 2173 2141 2090 2100 =+0%
United States 905 973 936 934 955 F+2%
New Zealand 525 500 470 500 510 #+2%
Russia 268 282 270 275 280 F+2%
Mexico 231 233 235 236 245  F+4%
United Kingdom 194 194 212 205 215 F+5%
Canada 112 118 122 120 125 71+4%
Belarus 116 120 121 123 125 Fi+2%
China 110 108 109 109 110 =+1%
Brazil 85 82 82 81 81 < +0%
Japan 62 72 71 75 70 ¥-7%
Ukraine 89 89 72 60 57 ¥-5%
Australia 70 75 70 55 50 W-9%
Argentina 33 34 41 40 39 9-3%
Total for selected countries 10775 11153 11252 11403 11712 +3%
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Dairy, Cheese

European Union
United States
Russia
Brazil
Canada
United Kingdom
Argentina
Mexico
Australia
New Zealand
Belarus
Ukraine
Japan
Korea, South
China

Total for selected countries

Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

New Zealand

China

European Union

Brazil

Argentina

Mexico

Belarus

Chile

Russia

United States

Australia

Ukraine

Venezuela

Afghanistan
Total for selected countries

Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry

European Union

United States

India

New Zealand

Brazil

Japan

Australia

Belarus

Russia

Canada

United Kingdom

Mexico

Argentina

China

Ukraine

Chile

Korea, South
Total for selected countries

10 155
5959
983
770
515
472
523
437
364
365
300
187
44

40

12
21126

1490
1052
697
596
188
120
45
70
65
64
37

18

22

0
4464

1556
1107
635
375
158
125
150
126
88
97
77
44
45
15
34
13

8
4653
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10 362
6 005
1059

790
523
488
488
446
379
350
346
180
48
45
14
21523

1570
992
736
590
213
122

49
73
55
63
47
11

4521

1590
1209
660
362
161
140
155
126
95
90

67

45
52
20
36
14

13

4 835

10401
6242
1075

790
522
503
530
448
393
380
355
182
49
45
18
21933

1600
1010
663
594
234
123
57

58

52

67

53

12

4523

1504
1249
680
330
164
150
157
122
95
90

65

45
55
22
28
14
10
4780

10 340
6379
1085

745
517
515
535
455
400
375
370
150
48
47
20
21981

1400
1050
616
568
240
124
57

59

55

62

37

10

4278

1517
1195
700
390
157
160
155
125
110
90

50

46

51

25

25

17

4819

10 390
6 400
1100

770
522
520
520
465
425
400
380
135
47
45
25
22144

1400
1175
620
566
190
125
60

57

55

48

35

4339

1520
1130
730
390
162
150
145
125
115
88

75

48

30

30

28

18

4792

=+ 0%
=+ 0%
A+1%
7 +3%
=+1%
=+1%
&-3%
+2%
A+ 6%
M+ 7%
7 +3%
W -10%
a0-2%
W -4%
AN +25%
=+1%

=+0%
A+ 12%
=+1%
=-0%

W-21%
=+1%
AN +5%
W-3%

=+0%
W -23%
W -5%

W - 20%

F+1%

=+ 0%
¥ -5%
7+ 4%
=+ 0%
7 +3%
W - 6%
W - 6%
=+0%
7+ 5%
S -2%
Ah + 50%
7+ 4%
W - 41%
AN +20%
AN+ 12%
M+ 6%
AN +33%
=-1%



Main MILK producers
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Main CHEESE producers
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Dairy productions of the main
producing countries

(per country)
Last USDA update : 19/12/2023
note: 2022: estimated figures, 2023: forecast
Source USDA - PS&D reports Quantity in 1000 Tonnes
% %
Products 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 202322 202319
Argentina
Dairy, Milk, Fluid 10640 11445 11900 11904 11700 ¥-2% M+10%
Dairy, Butter 33 34 41 40 39 W-3% M+1sw LS
Dairy, Cheese 523 488 530 535 520 9-3%  2-1% N/
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry 45 52 55 51 30 W-41% W-33% TN
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder 188 213 234 240 190 W-21% #A+1% 7N\
Australia
Dairy, Milk, Fluid 8 832 9 099 9 067 8450 8400 ~>-1% -5% N
Dairy, Butter 70 75 70 55 50 W-9%  W-29% TN\
Dairy, Cheese 364 379 393 400 A25 AN+6% M+17% o
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry 150 155 157 155 145 W-6%  NM-3% 7N\
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder 37 47 53 37 35W0-5% W-5%  N\.
Belarus
Dairy, Milk, Fluid 7424 7795 7 860 7 940 8010 2+1% M+8%
Dairy, Butter 116 120 121 123 125 71+2%  AH+8%
Dairy, Cheese 300 346 355 370 380 #+3% M+27%
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry 126 126 122 125 125 2+0% 2-1% /7
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder 45 49 57 57 60 Mh+5% M+33% ST
Brazil
Dairy, Milk, Fluid 27 292 28 015 27 825 26 630 27 685 F1+4% A +1% /\/
Dairy, Butter 85 82 82 81 81 2+0% W-5% N,
Dairy, Cheese 770 790 790 745 770 A+3% 2+0%  \
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry 158 161 164 157 162 #+3%  A+3% N\
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder 596 590 594 568 566 =-0% W-5% N\
Canada
Dairy, Milk, Fluid 9903 10035 10157 10178 10265 =>+1% A+4%
Dairy, Butter 112 118 122 120 125 #1+4% M+12%
Dairy, Cheese 515 523 522 517 522 =+1% A+1% /N
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry 97 90 90 90 88 W-2% W-9% N,
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Products

Chile

Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

China
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Butter
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

European Union
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Butter
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

India
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Butter
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry

Indonesia
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

Japan
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Butter
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry

Korea, South
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry

2019

13
70

32976
110
12

15
1052

147 106
2125
10 155
1556
697

191 000
5850
635

82

7314
62
44

125

2035
40

2020

14
73

35500
108
14

20
992

149 732
2173
10 362
1590
736

194 800
6 100
660

85

7438
72
48

140

2088
45
13

2021

14
58

37 950
109
18

22
1010

148 978
2141
10401
1504
663

199 000
6 300
680

96

7 515
71
49

150

2030
45
10
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2022

17
59

40 350
109
20

25
1050

148 528
2090
10 340
1517
616

202 500
6 500
700

59

7 630
75
48

160

2040
47
6

% %
2023 2023/22 2023/19

18 fh+6%  Ah+38%
57 91-3% -19%

42200 #1+5% Ah+28%
110 =2+1% =+0%
25 Ah+25% +++
30 AN +20% b+ 100%
1175 fh+12% Aph+12%

149 000 =+ 0% &1 +1%
2100 =+0% &-1%
10390 =+0% Z1+2%
1520 =+0% &9-2%
620 =+1% W-11%

207 100 71+2% Ah+8%
6750 Z1+4% MAh+15%
730 F+4%  Aph+15%

0
61 #1+3% -26%

7 250 ¥-5% =-1%
70 W-7% AN+ 13%
47 9-2% AN+7%
150 W-6%  AN+20%

2020 2-1% 2-1%
45 3-4% AN+ 13%
8 AN+33% D +0%
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Products

Mexico
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Butter
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

New Zealand
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Butter
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

Philippines
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

Russia
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Butter
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

Taiwan
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Butter
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

Ukraine
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Butter
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

2019

12 820
231
437

44
120

21 896
525
365
375

1490

24

o O N

31154
268
983

88
65

424

o O o o

9 866
89
187
34
18

2020 2021

12 921
233
446

45
122

21980
500
350
362

1570

27

o oOnN

32010
282
1059
95

55

450

o O o o

9 466
89
180
36
11
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13 022
235
448

45
123

21995
470
380
330

1600

26

o oN

32020
270
1075
95

52

462

o O o o

9 000
72
182
28
12

2022

13 152
236
455

46
124

21051
500
375
390

1400

27

o oON

32150
275
1085
110
55

471

o O o o

7 957
60
150
25
10

%

2023 202322

13 420 71+ 2%
245 7+ 4%
465 7+ 2%

48 7+ 4%
125 5 +1%

21300 77+ 1%
510 71+2%
400 #h+7%
390 =+0%

1400 =+0%

32 Ah+19%
2 =5+0%
0
0

32300 =>+0%
280 @+2%
1100 #1+1%
115 71 +5%
55 =+0%

477 7 +1%
0

0
0
0

7015 W -12%
57 ¥ -5%
135 W -10%
28 Ah+12%
8 W -20%

%
2023/19

a1 +5%
A+ 6%
A+ 6%
A+ 9%
A+4%

a-3%
a-3%
AN+ 10%
1+ 4%
W-6%

Ah+33%
=+ 0%

A+4%
A+4%
Ah+12%
Ah+31%
- 15%

A+ 13%

W - 29%
W - 36%
W - 28%
W - 18%
W - 56%
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Products
United Kingdom
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Butter
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry

United States
Dairy, Milk, Fluid
Dairy, Butter
Dairy, Cheese
Dairy, Milk, Nonfat Dry
Dairy, Dry Whole Milk Powder

2019

15 429
194
472

77

99 084
905
5959
1107
64

%
2020 2021 2022 2023 202322

15 447 15 428 15 447 15 500 =+ 0%
194 212 205 215 #+5%
488 503 515 520 = +1%

67 65 50 75 Ah+50%
101292 102646 102722 102921 +0%
973 936 934 955 71+2%
6 005 6242 6379 6 400 =+ 0%
1209 1249 1195 1130 ¥-5%
63 67 62 A8 W-23%
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%
2023/19

=+ 0%
Ah+11%
A+ 10%
a-3%

2+4%
Ah+ 6%
AN+ 7%
A+2%
W -25%
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